



East London
NHS Foundation Trust

Information Governance

The Green
1 Roger Dowley Court
Russia Lane
London
E2 9NJ

Telephone: 020 7655 4131

Email elft.foi@nhs.net

Website: <https://www.elft.nhs.uk>

28 July 2020

Our reference: FOI DA3455a

I am responding to your request for information received 7 July 2020. This has been treated as a request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

I am now enclosing a response which is attached to the end of this letter. Please do not hesitate to contact me on the contact details above if you have any further queries.

Yours sincerely,

Keshia Harvey
Information Governance Manager

If you are dissatisfied with the Trust's response to your FOIA request then you should contact us and we will arrange for an internal review of this decision. If you remain dissatisfied with the decision following our response to your complaint, you may write to the Information Commissioner for a decision under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF

Tel: 0303 123 1113
Web: www.ico.org.uk

Please note that the data supplied is not allowed to be re-used and/or published without the explicit consent of East London NHS Foundation Trust. Please contact the signatory to request permission if this is your intention

Request:

Thank you. I don't understand the spreadsheet though. I was hoping for a breakdown of the stock position by day. What you've sent is just one data point per item, which I presume represents either the average stock position or the position on one given day. Would you be able to clarify what this data shows exactly, and whether you would be able to provide more detailed day-by-day data.

Answer: The previous excel document was total usage 23 March – 5 May 2020. Please see table below for total and daily usage.

Please note, our records date back 23 March 2020.

PPE	23 March 2020 - 5 May 2020 Total Usage	Daily Usage
Face masks	250,206	5,819
Eye and face protection	10,418	242
Gowns	3,682	86
Gloves (pairs)	1,092,800	25,414
Aprons	4,866	113
FFP3	5,464	127

Original Request

If possible, could you please send information in an excel-readable format (e.g. csv or .xls).

Please could you send me all available information produced by East London NHS Foundation Trust on PPE stocks between 5 March and 5 May 2020, including:

Question 1. The stock levels of surgical gowns, pairs of surgical gloves, plastic aprons, fluid repellent surgical masks (e.g. IIR masks), FFP3 respirators, eye protection (glasses) and eye protection (visors)

Answer: Please find attached excel spreadsheet which details the stock levels for face masks, eye and face protection including glasses and visors, gowns, gloves (pairs), aprons, FFP3.

Question 2. Usage of those stocks during this period (e.g. daily or weekly depletion of surgical gowns)

Answer: The usage of these stocks during the period 5th March 2020 and 5th May 2020 was daily.

Question 3. Any estimates at the time of how long those stocks were expected to last

Answer: We are unable to answer this question. ELFT's COVID patient status changes daily and this will in turn influence how long stocks will last. Furthermore, National (NHS England) guidance also influences this position.

Question 4. If possible, could you please split this data out by healthcare setting (i.e. detail PPE stocks by all hospitals in your Trust).

Answer: To split this data out by healthcare setting, we would need to contact each team to retrieve this information as stocks requests have not been ordered in a uniform way and there were over 600 orders during the specified time period. The cost of compliance and extracting your exact requirements would exceed the appropriate cost limit of £450 which is specified in Section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. This is based on a rate of £25 per hour, regardless of the rate of pay of any individual involved in the retrieval of requested information, and equates to 18 hours work.